
1 | P a g e  
 

 

MEMORANDUM 
Legislative Fiscal Office 
900 Court St. NE, Room H-178 
Salem, Oregon 97301 
Phone 503-986-1828 
FAX 503-373-7807 
 

 
To: 

Capital Construction Subcommittee 

From: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office 
(503) 986-1843 

Date: July 5, 2013 

Subject: SB 5507 
Work Session Recommendations 

 
 

 
Senate Bill 5507 provides six-year expenditure limitation for new capital construction 
projects. Projects in excess of $1 million that build, acquire, adapt, replace, or change 
the use or function of a facility are categorized as capital construction projects.  All 
capital projects in excess of $1 million require a separate Capital Construction 
expenditure limitation established by the Legislature or the Emergency Board.  Senate 
Bill 5507 also extends the six-year expiration dates and expenditure limitations for 
specified projects, increases the expenditure limitation on two previously approved 
projects and authorizes the sale of property owned by the Military Department. 
 
A draft budget report and project summary spreadsheet are available on the Oregon 
Legislative Information System (OLIS).   
 
 
LFO Recommended Change  
As outlined in the draft budget report and summary spreadsheet, approve a total of 
$265 million Other Funds and $2.4 million Federal Funds for new capital construction 
projects, increase expenditure authorizations on two previously approved projects and 
extending project approval dates for six projects. 
 
 
Motion #1:  Move the LFO recommended change to Senate Bill 5507 
 
 
Measure to Full 
 
LFO recommends the measure be moved to the full Committee on Joint Ways and 
Means, as amended.   
 
 
Motion #2:  Move Senate Bill 5507 to the full committee with a “do 
pass” recommendation, as amended. 



2 | P a g e  
 

 
 
Assignment of Carriers 
 
 Full:_____________________________________ 
 2nd Chamber:_____________________________ 
 



7/7/201310:47 AM

SB 5507

Section 1 (Other Funds)
(1) Oregon Health Authority, Oregon State Hospital 
Junction City Campus 79,401,530

(2) Oregon Department of Administrative Services:
(a) HVAC improvement projects 4,921,160
(b) Roof replacements 1,303,942
(C) Public Utility Commission Building exterior 
replacement 4,740,390
(d) Elevator upgrades 961,420
(e) Carpet replacements 3,744,374
(f) Planning 350,000
(g) Executive Building renovation 800,000

(3) Oregon Military Department:
(a) Sharff Hall Armory 2,781,000
(b) Medford Armory 2,391,660
(c) Roseburg Armory 2,230,416
(d) Baker City Readiness Center 1,189,579
(e) Christmas Valley land acquisition 220,000
(f) Planning and predesign 282,445

(4) Oregon Youth Authority:
(a) Electronic security projects 2,116,810
(b) Deferred maintenance 2,958,131

(5) Department of Corrections, deferred 
maintenance 4,961,000
(6) State Department of Fish and Wildlife, 
Clackamas Hatchery intake system 1,000,000
(7) State Forestry Department, east Lane County 
headquarters 1,750,000
(8) Department of Transportation, Region 1 
(Portland) Facilities Consolidation Project 1
(9) Oregon Department of Aviation, Cottage Grove 
State Airport runway rehabilitation 40,000
(10) Judicial Department, Supreme Court building 
repairs 4,400,000

(11) Legislative Administration, Capitol Master Plan 34,500,000



7/7/201310:47 AM

Section 2 (Federal Funds)
(1) Oregon Military Department: 

(a) Milton-Freewater Armory 1,804,000
(b) planning and predesign 262,205

(2) Oregon Department of Aviation, Cottage Grove 
State Airport runway rehabilitation 400,000

Section 5 (Limitation Extensions)
(1) Oregon Military Department:

(a) Ontario Readiness Center (other funds) 
(sections 1 (9)(a) and 3, chapter 742, Oregon Laws 
2007) ...... June 30, 2014

(b) Ontario Readiness Center (federal funds) 
(sections 2 (1)(a) and 3, chapter 742, Oregon Laws 
2007) .... June 30, 2014

(c) Dallas Readiness Center land acquisition (other 
funds) (section 7, chapter 26, Oregon Laws 2009) 
...June 30, 2015

(2) Department of Transportation:

(a) Transportation Building Renovation Center 
(other funds) (sections 1 (1)(b) and 3, chapter 742, 
Oregon Laws 2007)..... June 30, 2015

(b) Baker City and East Portland Highway Facilities 
(other funds) (sections 1 (1)(a) and 3, chapter 742, 
Oregon Laws 2007)..... June 30, 2015
(c) Sisters Maintenance Station (other funds) 
(sections 1 (1)(d) and 3, chapter 742, Oregon Laws 
2007) .... June 30, 2014

(3) Department of Corrections:

(a) Deferred maintenance and assessment (other 
funds) (sections 1 (5)(a) and 3, chapter 742, 
Oregon Laws 2007) ........ April 30, 2014
(b) Deferred Maintenance (other funds) (section 1 
(9), chapter 2, Oregon Laws 2009) ......... April 30, 
2014

SECTION 3 (Limitation Increases).  State Forestry Department 
2009-11 project approvals for Gilchrist Forest land acquisition is 
increased by $5,200,000.



7/7/201310:47 AM

(4) Oregon State Police, Oregon Wireless 
Interoperability Network (federal funds) (section 
2(3), chapter 742, Oregon Laws 2007)…..December 
30, 2013.

SECTION 6: Article XI-G Projects 
(Require like matching amounts before 
they can be sold)

Article XI-G Bonds
Blue Mountain - Animal Science Ed. Center 3,331,350

Central Oregon - Academic & Student Svcs Center 5,260,000
Chemeketa - Applied Technology Classroom 8,000,000
Clackamas - Clairmont Career/Tech Center 8,000,000
Clatsop - Health and Wellness Center 7,990,000

Columbia Gorge - Advance Technology Center 7,320,000

Klamath - Student Success & Career/Tech Center 7,850,000
Lane - Center for Student Success 8,000,000
LBCC - Nursing & Allied Health Facilities 8,000,000
Mt. Hood - Student Services Enhancement 8,000,000
Portland - Health Professions Center 8,000,000
Rogue - Health & Science Center 8,000,000
Southwestern - Heath & Science Building 8,000,000

Tillamook Bay - Career & Tech. Workforce Facility 2,000,000

Treasure Valley - Workforce Vocational Center 2,830,250
Umpqua - Industrial Arts Center 8,000,000

Section 10 (Limitation Increases)

SECTION 7. Expenditure limitation extensions for Clackamas 
Community College and Umpqua Community College expire on June 30, 
2017.

 Lebanon Veterans’ Home 2011-13 project  approvals increased by 
$4,000,000 Other Funds.
 Lebanon Veterans’ Home 2011-13 project approvals increased by 
$6,840,377 Federal Funds





















7/7/201310:47 AM

SB 5507

Section 1 (Other Funds)
(1) Oregon Health Authority, Oregon State Hospital 
Junction City Campus 79,401,530

(2) Oregon Department of Administrative Services:
(a) HVAC improvement projects 4,921,160
(b) Roof replacements 1,303,942
(C) Public Utility Commission Building exterior 
replacement 4,740,390
(d) Elevator upgrades 961,420
(e) Carpet replacements 3,744,374
(f) Planning 350,000
(g) Executive Building renovation 800,000

(3) Oregon Military Department:
(a) Sharff Hall Armory 2,781,000
(b) Medford Armory 2,391,660
(c) Roseburg Armory 2,230,416
(d) Baker City Readiness Center 1,189,579
(e) Christmas Valley land acquisition 220,000
(f) Planning and predesign 282,445

(4) Oregon Youth Authority:
(a) Electronic security projects 2,116,810
(b) Deferred maintenance 2,958,131

(5) Department of Corrections, deferred 
maintenance 4,961,000
(6) State Department of Fish and Wildlife, 
Clackamas Hatchery intake system 1,000,000
(7) State Forestry Department, east Lane County 
headquarters 1,750,000
(8) Department of Transportation, Region 1 
(Portland) Facilities Consolidation Project 1
(9) Oregon Department of Aviation, Cottage Grove 
State Airport runway rehabilitation 40,000
(10) Judicial Department, Supreme Court building 
repairs 4,400,000

(11) Legislative Administration, Capitol Master Plan 34,500,000



7/7/201310:47 AM

Section 2 (Federal Funds)
(1) Oregon Military Department: 

(a) Milton-Freewater Armory 1,804,000
(b) planning and predesign 262,205

(2) Oregon Department of Aviation, Cottage Grove 
State Airport runway rehabilitation 400,000

Section 5 (Limitation Extensions)
(1) Oregon Military Department:

(a) Ontario Readiness Center (other funds) 
(sections 1 (9)(a) and 3, chapter 742, Oregon Laws 
2007) ...... June 30, 2014

(b) Ontario Readiness Center (federal funds) 
(sections 2 (1)(a) and 3, chapter 742, Oregon Laws 
2007) .... June 30, 2014

(c) Dallas Readiness Center land acquisition (other 
funds) (section 7, chapter 26, Oregon Laws 2009) 
...June 30, 2015

(2) Department of Transportation:

(a) Transportation Building Renovation Center 
(other funds) (sections 1 (1)(b) and 3, chapter 742, 
Oregon Laws 2007)..... June 30, 2015

(b) Baker City and East Portland Highway Facilities 
(other funds) (sections 1 (1)(a) and 3, chapter 742, 
Oregon Laws 2007)..... June 30, 2015
(c) Sisters Maintenance Station (other funds) 
(sections 1 (1)(d) and 3, chapter 742, Oregon Laws 
2007) .... June 30, 2014

(3) Department of Corrections:

(a) Deferred maintenance and assessment (other 
funds) (sections 1 (5)(a) and 3, chapter 742, 
Oregon Laws 2007) ........ April 30, 2014
(b) Deferred Maintenance (other funds) (section 1 
(9), chapter 2, Oregon Laws 2009) ......... April 30, 
2014

SECTION 3 (Limitation Increases).  State Forestry Department 
2009-11 project approvals for Gilchrist Forest land acquisition is 
increased by $5,200,000.



7/7/201310:47 AM

(4) Oregon State Police, Oregon Wireless 
Interoperability Network (federal funds) (section 
2(3), chapter 742, Oregon Laws 2007)…..December 
30, 2013.

SECTION 6: Article XI-G Projects 
(Require like matching amounts before 
they can be sold)

Article XI-G Bonds
Blue Mountain - Animal Science Ed. Center 3,331,350

Central Oregon - Academic & Student Svcs Center 5,260,000
Chemeketa - Applied Technology Classroom 8,000,000
Clackamas - Clairmont Career/Tech Center 8,000,000
Clatsop - Health and Wellness Center 7,990,000

Columbia Gorge - Advance Technology Center 7,320,000

Klamath - Student Success & Career/Tech Center 7,850,000
Lane - Center for Student Success 8,000,000
LBCC - Nursing & Allied Health Facilities 8,000,000
Mt. Hood - Student Services Enhancement 8,000,000
Portland - Health Professions Center 8,000,000
Rogue - Health & Science Center 8,000,000
Southwestern - Heath & Science Building 8,000,000

Tillamook Bay - Career & Tech. Workforce Facility 2,000,000

Treasure Valley - Workforce Vocational Center 2,830,250
Umpqua - Industrial Arts Center 8,000,000

Section 10 (Limitation Increases)

SECTION 7. Expenditure limitation extensions for Clackamas 
Community College and Umpqua Community College expire on June 30, 
2017.

 Lebanon Veterans’ Home 2011-13 project  approvals increased by 
$4,000,000 Other Funds.
 Lebanon Veterans’ Home 2011-13 project approvals increased by 
$6,840,377 Federal Funds




















	SB 5507 LFO Recommendation Materials
	SB 5507 LFO memo
	SB 5507 LFO Summary
	Sheet1

	DRAFT SB 5507 BR

	SB 5507 LFO Summary
	Sheet1

	DRAFT SB 5507 BR

